students registered for undergraduate programmes. 

Despite the NSFAS-related difficulties, more first-time-entering students were registered for 
the 2024 academic year compared to the previous four academic years. 

The University reached its first-year enrolment target, and sixteen thousand seven hundred 
and sixty-five (16 765) first-year students were enrolled in 2024. Regarding the overall 
student population, the enrolment number improved from 61 166 in 2023 to 62 466 in 2024. 

Difficulties with NSFAS and the Academic Core Calendar 

Although classes commenced on 5 February 2024, the late registration dates had to be

[...]

returning students to access the TUT Learning Management System (LMS) while they 
cannot formally register due to NSFAS delays was implemented. 

3.1.2 2024 Graduation and Certification 

The University continued to play its role in training and producing candidates ready for the 
labour market. Thirteen thousand, two hundred and eighty-one (13 281) candidates (of 
which 364 and 105 are master’s and doctoral candidates respectively) were identified and 
invited to attend their respective graduation ceremonies in accordance with the 2024 
Executive Management Committee approved graduation schedule.

[...]

Engineering and the Built Environment 1 865 
Science 2 298 
Faculty of Arts and Design 524 
Information and Communication Technology 1 150 
Management Sciences 3 050 
Humanities 2 988 
Total 13 281 

Table 41 shows that, during the 2024 academic year, TUT added a total of thirteen thousand 
two hundred and eighty-one (13 281) future-ready graduates to the national, continental, 
and international workforce. The Faculty of Management Sciences graduated more 
students (3 050), followed by the Faculty of Humanities, which graduated 2 988 students. 

Table 42 below reflects the breakdown of the 2024 graduation statistics per qualification

[...]

 Dr Bongi Dhlomo – Arts and Design 
 Dr Wouter Kellerman – Performing Arts  
 Prof Pitika Ntuli - Language Practice 
 The late President Samora Machel - Public Affairs (posthumous) 

3.1.3 Programme and Qualifications Mix (PQM) 

As of 31 December 2024, three hundred and twenty-three (323) programmes were 
approved and included on the institutional HEQSF-aligned PQM. Of these programmes, 
sixty-four (64) are Category A programmes, forty-five (45) are Category B programmes, and 
two hundred and fourteen (214) are new programmes. The PQM comprises 58% 
undergraduate and 42% postgraduate qualifications. 

3.1.4 Academic Staff Development 

(a) University Teachers Capacity Building – Haaga-Helia University Project 

In November 2024, a cohort of thirty-five (35) staff members embarked on the Vocational

[...]

support activities for lecturing staff on the integration of technology into learning, teaching 
and assessment. This included training lecturers on the effective use of the myTUTor D2L-
Brightspace Learning Management System. 

3.1.7 Student Development and Support 

In 2024, thirty-five thousand one hundred and eighty-seven (35 187) students participated 
in student support intervention programmes offered by the Directorate of Student 
Development and Support across all campuses. This includes thirteen thousand seven 
hundred and twenty-four (13 724) first-year students who registered for the Life Skills 
Fundamental Learning credit-bearing module. 

3.1.8 Academic Leadership Development 

The Academic Leadership Development activities are aligned with the strategic pillar of 
service and operational excellence through resource optimization, aimed at developing and